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Prices of Sugarcano

86'7. Shri Onur Lal Berwa: Will ihe Minister of Food and Agr1eulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that increased prices of sugarcane have been announced for four more States;

(b) if so, the names of those States where inC'reased rates had been announced earlier; and

(c) the amount likely to be realised from the sugar factories in this c;olUlec;:tioIl1

The Deputy Minister in the MiDIstry of Food and Agriculture (Shri D.
R. ChaVaD): (a) and (b). No general increase in the current price .of sugarcane has been made by the Government. Sugarcane (Additional)
Price Fixation Authority set up in terms of Clause 3A(4) of the Sugarcane Control Order, 1955 has, however. announced additional prices of sugarcane in respect of sugarcane purchased during the seasons 1958-59 and 1959-IlJ
by sugar factories situated in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, lterala, Madras, Madhya Pradesh.·

Mysore, Punjab, Orissa, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh.

(c) The total amount payable in respect of the announcements made So far is Rs. 6'51 crore~. This includes payments to b~ made by the sugar factories for sugarcane purchas,.
ed from their own farms also.

Legal aid to Landless Poor

868. J Shrt Bibhuti MIsbra:
1. Sbri K. N. Tiwary:

Will the Minister of Law be pleasedl to state:

(a) whether any scheme hila been formulated by Government fOr giving legal aid to the landless poor in the rural areas; and

(b) if so, the 'broad outlines thereof?

The DePUty Minister in the Miaistry 01 Law (Shri Jaganatba Rao):
(a) and (b). Administration of legal aid to the poor, including landless poor, is the responsibility of the State Governments. So far al'l Governmen1t is aware, no scheme has been fram-·
ed by any State. Government exclusively for landless poor in rural areas.

ShortaJe 01 Milk

869. Shri DaIJit ~h: Will the'
Minister of Food and~ Agriculture be·
pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1105 on the 8th December, 1964 and state the progress so far m"de by the Delhi Milk Scheme to make up the deficit of milk. from other sources?

The DePUty Minister is the MlDIs-
try of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shalulawaz Khan): There has been some improvement in the procurement of milk by the Delhi Milk Scheme. It procured 1648 quintala of milk on 1-3-1965 as against 989 quiA-
tals on 1-12-1964.

